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10/100 Bridging Converter
KS-220F series
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Model:
KS-220F/T
KS-220F/C
KS-220F/S

KS-220F/S-A
KS-220F/S-3
KS-220F/S-5

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



-15-

 	 ����	���	�
������	 ����	���	 ������	 �
�
��
��	��	����	 ��	 ����

�����
�������	���	 
	�
������
�	��	���	����	��	 �	���	�
���	��

��
�	��	���
	���	���
����
	����	!����	��	�����������	��	����������"

����#	�������	�
��������	����	���	�
������	����

���	�
������	����	�
�
��
�	��
	�����	��	�
���
	����	�����
�������

���	��	���
	�����
�	��	����
��	����	���
	��	���
	�������	� ��������

��	��
	����	��	���	�
������	����	��	������
	������������	��	����

�
������	��	�����
�

$��	���
	�����������%	�������&

������� ��	��
 ���	�
������	����

'�(�	)(*	+,�--.

/������%	�
0��	112+,"�--.

'���
& 1�,"2++,.��

$�0& 1�,"2++,.�,

3"����& ���4����
�����

5
 & ����&66��������
�����6

������	��
�	� $�0& ..+"2"2+�.,.1,

3"����& ���4����
��������

5
 & ����&66��������
��������6

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



-13-

��������	
������
�������������������
�
������������
�����
���������������	��	�����
��
���������� 	�����  �!����"�!#"#�$#%�

TRADEMARKS
����	���������	������	����	���
�	�������	�����	��

WARNING:
����������
������������� ����������������� ���
�
��������� ���� ��
���� ��	����������

�������� �� �
�!� ��	������ ���"�	�� #$���� ����%���&������������ ��
���� �	����������� ��

�	� ���� 	���������� �	���
����� �������� ��	
���� ����	��	��
������� ���� �����
���� ��

���	����������
�

�	
������ �	��
���������������
��������	����!�����!�����
���	������

	������	�����
�����	�������������������������������������

�	���
���������������	�
����


������
���
�������	
��������	��	��
��������
��
�����������	���������	����	������
�		�
�

��������	��	��
���������������������

NOTICE:
'#(����
��������	�
�����
��������������	���� �������	� �������������	��

	�������������	�
�
�����
��
����� �����������	)��������	����������	�������

�����
����

'*(+������������	��
��
�����������������	�
�	�!�������!�
�����������������	��	���


�
��������������
���������
����

CISPR A COMPLIANCE:
������� �
��
�
������������,����	�
�� �����������	��������

����������
������	

��
���������������������
���
���������	��

�-�$$.**�/�0�
��������,����������,����	�
�������&�����1���	��	��
�����	�
��	����
�

���1���	
��������
�������������
������������ �
��
�
������������1+"&���������

2�&-1-34��������������������	���
���1������
����
��� �	��
����������	���
��
��


�����	���������	��	��
��������
��
�����������	�
������	����	��������������������
��/

��	���

CE  NOTICE

,�	��������������
���� � ����
�����
�
�����
����� ����������
���� ��� �����,�

��	�
�� �����������	��������

�������+�
��
�	������������
��� �����������������
���


������	���
���������������������
���
���������	��4

�-�$$.**4�0�
��������,����������,����	�
�������&�����1���	��	��
��
��	�
��	����
�

���1���	
��������
�������������
����

�-�$..5*6#43���	�
�1

������+�����	��/"�	��#4�7�
����
���

�	
��������0�����1�����	��

�-�8.$$$/*4�7����	���
������������������
��
��������������������������
���������
���	

���
�	�
��������
����/�"�	��*4�9�	
���
��

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



-14-

Table of Contents

Chapter 1 Introduction
Introduction ............................................................................... 1
Features ................................................................................... 2
Specifications .......................................................................... 3

Chapter 2 Installation
Unpacking ................................................................................. 4
Installation ................................................................................. 4
Checking AC Power ................................................................. 5

Chapter 3 Making Network Connections
Two Switched Ports ................................................................ 6
Configuration Switches ........................................................... 6
TP Ports .................................................................................... 7
UTP Connections ...................................................................... 8
Fiber Port and Fiber Connection .............................................. 9
Applications ........................................................................... 10

Chapter 4 Interpreting LED Indicators
LED Interpretations ..................................................................11

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



-1-

1. Introduction
��
	�-6�--	 �������	 ����
��
�	 ������
�	 ���	�-6�--7 ��" ��
�

$���	 3��
��
�	 ������	 ������	 '���	 �	 �
����
�	 ��
	 �-6�--7	8�'

����
�����	���	'���	2	�
����
�	
���
�	��
	�-6�--7	8�'	����
�����

��	��
	�--7	�� 
�	����
������	��	������
�	�	����"
��
����
	��������

���	 �������	 
��

�	�-	���	�--7 ��	�
������%	
0�
�����	�������


���	�--7 ��	�
������%	���	�
���	����
�����	���	8�'	�� �
	���

�� 
�	�� �
�	���

	���
��	��
	������ �
	���	��������
	9�	�� 
�%	���"

�����
	9:	�� 
�%	���	�����
	���
	9:	�� 
�	����
������	�
��
����
���

)���	������
�	�����	�
����
	�5��	����"�
���������	���� �����	 �

�����	��
�	���	�
������
	��
	��

�	���	����
0	���
	����	��
	���"

�
��
�	�
���
�

��
	���������	�����
	���������
�	��
	�����	���	�
��	��
�	��	��
	������&

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



-2-

Features
; :�����
�	����	�333	.-2�,�	�--)�93"�*	�--)�93"$*	���

�333	.-2�,	�-)�93"�	��
�����������

; 2	������
�	�����&

'���	�	"	�-6�--7	�'	����

'���	2	"	��������� �
	�-6�--7	�'	����	��	�--7	$� 
�	����

; ��
	�'	 �����	 �������&

" ����	��

�	�
�����	���	�--7 ��	��	�-7 ��	����
�����

" ����"�
���������	����	�5��	�
���
�

; 3���	�'	����	������
�	��
	7<�"*	=���	���	��
	7<�	=���	���

��
0� �
	����
�����	��	����
�
��	�
���
�	�����	��������"�������

8�'	�� �
�

; 3���	����	���	��	����������	������	�
�����	���	��

�	���	����
0

���
	�������������	���	����
�����	��	���"�5��	�
���
��

; 9
��"�
������	���	�
�����	�������������

; 9���
	���	�������	���������	��	
����
	����	����	����
��	��


�������
�

; $���"����
0	��	����"����
0	��
������	�������	���	 ���	�����

; $���������	���	����
����	��	����	���
	��

�

; :����
�
����
	>3<	����������

; ������� �
	��	�
���	������
	���	��
0� �
	��  
�	����
�

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



-3-

Specifications
9�������& �-)�93"�%	�--)�93"�*%	���	�--)�93"$*

:���
�����& '���	�	"	2	?@"AB	=����

'���	2	"	2	?@"AB	=����	���	�	�� 
�	����
����

:� �
�& �-)�93"�	" :���	,%	A%	��	B	8�'	�� �


�--)�93"�*	"	:��	B	8�'	�� �


�--)�93"$*	"	+2�B6�2Bµ�	77	�� 
�

�--)�93"$*	"	�6�2Bµ�	97	�� 
�

>3<	����������& >���6��������	>3<	�
�	����%	<���
06:��������

>3<	�
�	����%	9�

�	>3<	�
�	����%	'��
�	>3<

$*	>3<	���	'���	2

$���
����	����
��& ��	7�:	����
��
�	����
�	 �	���	�����

$���
����	���
& �A%..-	���	���	�-7	3��
��
�

�A.%.--	���	���	�--7	$���	3��
��
�

$���������	���
& �A%..-	���	���	�-7	3��
��
�

�A.%.--	���	���	�--7	$���	3��
��
�

'��
�& C�2D<:	.--��	����

<��
�����& �AA��	0	�--��	0	2+��		!50<0/#

�
��
�����
& -
�
	��	A-

�
:	��
�	��
������

/�������& �-E	��	�-E	���"����
�����	��
�	��
������

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



-4-

2. Installation
Unpacking
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Checking AC Power
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3. Making Network Connections
Two Switched Ports
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Port 1, Port 2 SW1 Off Auto-negotiation is enabled.
On Auto-negotiation is disabled.

Port 1, Port 2 SW2 Off 100Mbps is used. (When SW1 = On)
On 10Mbps is used. (When SW1 = On)

Port 1, Port 2 SW3 Off Full-duplex is used. (When SW1 = On)
On Half-duplex is used. (When SW1 = On)

Port 2 only SW4 Off Fiber connector is disabled.
On Fiber connector is enabled.

�	��
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SW1 Off Auto-negotiation is enabled.
SW2 Off 100Mbps
SW3 Off Full-duplex
SW4 On Fiber connector is enabled.
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Important Note:
If any change are made to the configuration switch
settings, the power to the unit must be turned off and
turned on again before the changes can take effect.
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Jack Function
 1X MDI-X jack for Port #1
  1 MDI jack for Port #1
2X MDI-X jack for Port #2
  2 MDI jack for Port #2
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 Pin MDI-X Jacks MDI Jacks
  1 RX data + TX data +
  2 RX data - TX data -
  3 TX data + RX data +
  6 TX data - RX data -
4,5,7,8    NC NC
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UTP Connections
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Connected Device SW1 setting Port Operation Mode
10M Ethernet hub AUTO 10BASE-T, half-duplex
100M Fast Ethernet hub AUTO 100BASE-TX, half-duplex
10/100M dual speed hub AUTO 100BASE-TX, half-duplex
10/100M NWay switch AUTO 100BASE-TX, full-duplex
10/100M NWay NIC card AUTO 100BASE-TX, full-duplex
10M Ethernet device Non-auto 10BASE-T, half-duplex
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Compliant UTP Cables
Connection UTP Cable Type Maximum Length
10BASE-T Cat. 3, 4, or 5 100 meters
100BASE-TX Cat. 5 100 meters
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Fiber Port and Fiber Connection
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Model /T model /C model /S series
Fiber mode Multimode Multimode Single mode
Wavelength 1300µm 1300µm 1300µm
Connectors ST SC SC

Multimode fiber: 50/125, 62.5/125, 85/125, 100/140µm
Single mode fiber: 9/125µm
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78>��7(<3	$�)3?	:�)>3

Connected device Duplex type Maximum length
100Base-FX NIC card Half-duplex 400 meters
100Base-FX NIC card Full-duplex 2K meters
100Base-FX hub port *1 Half-duplex 185 meters
100Base-FX hub port *2 Half-duplex 110 meters
100Base-FX switched port Half-duplex 400 meters
100Base-FX switched port Full-duplex 2K meters

*1 : One Class II hub network
*2 : Two Class II hub network

9��
>3	7(<3	$�)3?	:�)>3

Connecting to Duplex type Maximum length
100Base-FX NIC card Full-duplex 15Km (S, S-A model)
100Base-FX switched port Full-duplex 15Km (S, S-A model)
100Base-FX NIC card Full-duplex 30Km (S-3 model)
100Base-FX switched port Full-duplex 30Km (S-3 model)
100Base-FX NIC card Full-duplex 50Km (S-5 model)
100Base-FX switched port Full-duplex 50Km (S-5 model)

Applications
��
	���������	�� �
	�����	���
	������������	�����	��
	�
���
&

Applications Port 1 connection Port 2 connection
Bridging  device 10M network 100M network
Distance extender* 100M hub 100M hub
Media conversion UTP cable Fiber cable
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4. Interpreting LED Indicators
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Power
State Indication Interpretation
On Normal The power of the unit is on.
Off Problem No power is being supplied to the unit.

Link/Act. (Link/Activity)
State Indication Interpretation
On Normal An active link is established.
Off Normal No active link
Blink Normal There are data transfer activities

Duplex/Col (Full-duplex/Collision)
State Indication Interpretation
On Normal Full-duplex mode is used.
Off Normal Half-duplex mode is used.
Blink Normal Collisions occur (half-duplex is used).

Speed
State Indication Interpretation
On Normal 100M speed is selected. (Power ON default)
Off Normal 10M speed is selected.

FX
State Indication Interpretation
On Normal Fiber port is used on Port 2.
Off Normal UTP port is used on Port 2.
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